  2729GN-270 Rev 2
MICROSEMI RFIS TS  RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE CHANGES WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE. TO VERIFY THE CURRENT VERSION
PLEASE CHECK OUR WEB SITE AT WWW.MICROSEMI.COM OR EMAIL FACTORY -  GaN@Microsemi.com
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The 2729GN-270 is an internally matched, COMMON SOURCE, class AB
GaN on SiC transistor capable of providing 14dB gain, 280 Watts of pulsed RF
output power at 100µs pulse width, 10% duty factor across the 2700 to 2900
MHz band. The transistor has internal pre-match for optimal performance.  This
hermetically sealed transistor is specifically designed for S-band radar
applications.  It utilizes gold metallization and eutectic attach to provide highest
reliability and superior ruggedness.
CASE OUTLINE
55-QP
Common Source
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Maximum Power Dissipation
Device Dissipation @ 25°C          570 W
Maximum Voltage and Current
Drain-Source Voltage (VDSS) 150 V
Gate-Source Voltage  (VGS) -8 to +0 V
Maximum Temperatures
Storage Temperature (TSTG) -55 to +125 °C
Operating Junction Temperature +200 °C
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS @ 25°C
Symbol Characteristics Test Conditions Min Typ Max Units
Pout Output Power Pin=12.6W, Freq=2.7, 2.8, 2.9 GHz 270 304  W
Gp Power Gain Pin=12.6W, Freq=2.7, 2.8, 2.9 GHz 13.3 13.8  dB
ηd Drain Efficiency Pin=12.6W, Freq=2.7, 2.8, 2.9 GHz 48 55  %
R/L Input Return Loss Pin=12.6W, Freq=2.7, 2.8, 2.9 GHz -9   dB
VSWR-T Load Mismatch Tolerance Pout=270W, Freq= 2.7 GHz   5:1
Өjc Thermal Resistance Pulse Width=100uS, Duty=10%   0.6 °C/W
• Bias Condition: Vdd=+60V, Idq=500mA peak current (Vgs= -2.0 ~ -4.5V typical)
FUNCTIONAL CHARACTERISTICS @ 25°C
ID(Off) Drain leakage current VgS = -8V, VD = 60V   5 mA
IG(Off) Gate leakage current VgS = -8V, VD = 0V   4 mA
BVDSS Drain-source breakdown voltage Vgs =-8V, ID = 5mA 250   V
           Issue June 2011
2729GN – 270
270 Watts - 60 Volts, 100 μs, 10%
Radar 2700 - 2900 MHz
  2729GN-270 Rev 2
MICROSEMI RFIS TS  RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE CHANGES WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE. TO VERIFY THE CURRENT VERSION
PLEASE CHECK OUR WEB SITE AT WWW.MICROSEMI.COM OR EMAIL FACTORY -  GaN@Microsemi.com
Typical Performance Data:
Frequency         Pin (W)        Pout (W)       Id (A)      RL (dB)    Nd (%)        G (dB)
2700 MHz             12.6               300              0.93         -11            56                 13.8
2800 MHz             12.6               295              0.86         -15            58                 13.7
2900 MHz             12.6               310              0.80         -14            67                 13.9
2729GN – 270
270 Watts - 60 Volts, 100 μs, 10%
Radar 2700 - 2900 MHz
2729GN-270:  Pin Vs. Efficiency
0%
20%
40%
60%
80%
4.0 6.0 8.0 10.0 12.0 14.0
Pin (W)
Ef
fic
ie
nc
y
(%
)
2.7GHz 2.8GHz 2.9GHz
GaN 2.7 - 2.9 GHz , 280W, 13 dB Gain, 55% Efficiency
100
150
200
250
300
350
400
450
4 6 8 10 12 14
Pin (W)
Po
ut
 (W
)
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
G
p
(d
B
)
2.7GHz 2.8GHz 2.9GHz
  2729GN-270 Rev 2
MICROSEMI RFIS TS  RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE CHANGES WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE. TO VERIFY THE CURRENT VERSION
PLEASE CHECK OUR WEB SITE AT WWW.MICROSEMI.COM OR EMAIL FACTORY -  GaN@Microsemi.com
         Transistor Impedance Information
  Impedance Data
Freq (GHz) Zs Zl
2.7 3.28 – j7.50 2.92 – j3.72
2.8 3.10 – j7.14 2.91 – j3.40
2.9 2.94 – j2.94 2.92 – j3.08
                      Note:   inZ  is looking into the input circuit;
                                  LoadZ  is looking into the output circuit.
  Test Circuit Layout Available Upon Request
  Please send your request to GaN@Microsemi.com
2729GN – 270
270 Watts - 60 Volts, 100 μs, 10%
Radar 2700 - 2900 MHz
  2729GN-270 Rev 2
MICROSEMI RFIS TS  RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE CHANGES WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE. TO VERIFY THE CURRENT VERSION
PLEASE CHECK OUR WEB SITE AT WWW.MICROSEMI.COM OR EMAIL FACTORY -  GaN@Microsemi.com
55-QP Package  Dimension
Dimension Min (mil) Min (mm) Max (mil) Max (mm)
A 213 5.41 217 5.51
B 798 20.26 802 20.37
C 560 14.22 564 14.32
D 258 6.55 362 9.19
E 43 1.09 47 1.19
F 226 5.74 230 5.84
G 235 5.96 239 6.07
H 235 5.96 239 6.07
I 60 1.52 62 1.57
J 81 2.06 82 2.08
K 116 2.94 118 2.99
L 4 .102 6 .152
2729GN – 270
270 Watts - 60 Volts, 100 μs, 10%
Radar 2700 - 2900 MHz
                                        Tел:  +7 (812) 336 43 04 (многоканальный)
                                                    Email:  org@lifeelectronics.ru
ООО “ЛайфЭлектроникс”                                                                                                                  “LifeElectronics” LLC
ИНН 7805602321 КПП 780501001 Р/С 40702810122510004610 ФАКБ "АБСОЛЮТ БАНК" (ЗАО) в г.Санкт-Петербурге К/С 30101810900000000703 БИК 044030703
      Компания «Life Electronics» занимается поставками электронных компонентов импортного и
отечественного производства от производителей и со складов крупных дистрибьюторов Европы,
Америки и Азии.
С конца 2013 года компания активно расширяет линейку поставок компонентов по направлению
коаксиальный кабель, кварцевые генераторы и конденсаторы (керамические, пленочные,
электролитические),  за  счёт заключения дистрибьюторских договоров
      Мы предлагаем:
 Конкурентоспособные цены и скидки постоянным клиентам.
 Специальные условия для постоянных клиентов.
 Подбор аналогов.
 Поставку компонентов в любых объемах, удовлетворяющих вашим потребностям.
 Приемлемые сроки поставки, возможна ускоренная поставка.
 Доставку товара в любую точку России и стран СНГ.
 Комплексную поставку.
 Работу по проектам и поставку образцов.
 Формирование склада под заказчика.
 Сертификаты соответствия на поставляемую продукцию (по желанию клиента).
 Тестирование поставляемой продукции.
 Поставку компонентов, требующих военную и космическую приемку.
 Входной контроль качества.
 Наличие сертификата ISO.
       В составе нашей компании организован Конструкторский отдел, призванный помогать
разработчикам, и инженерам.
  Конструкторский отдел помогает осуществить:
 Регистрацию проекта у производителя компонентов.
 Техническую поддержку проекта.
 Защиту от снятия компонента с производства.
 Оценку стоимости проекта по компонентам.
 Изготовление тестовой платы монтаж и пусконаладочные работы.